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CODE COMPLIANCE DEPARTMENT                   INCIDENT REPORT  
 
 
TO: Hernan Cardeno, Esq.,     
 Director      
 
VIA: Edgard Estrada 
 Assistant Director 
 
 Silvia Escobar  
 Administrative Services Manager  
 
               Mounia Jefferson 
 Acting Code Compliance Manager                                                                                                         
 
FROM:  Brandon Mclean 
 Acting Code Compliance Administrator  
 
DATE:  January 24, 2026 
 
SUBJECT: Mynt Soluna LLC DBA Mynt Lounge - CC2026-21864 & ZV2026-06266 

 
 
INCIDENT DATE & TIME:  January 24, 2026, at 12:00 AM 
     
STAFF INVOLVED:  ACCA Brandon Mclean 728 
  CCO Albert Leslie 751 
  CCO Mario Merisier 745 
 
INCIDENT LOCATION: 1921 Collins Ave, Miami Beach, Fl, 33139 
 
VIOLATION: 
 
Section 82-151.- A person or entity obstructing or causing to obstruct any street or 
sidewalk in the city or impeding the general movement of vehicular or pedestrian traffic 
without first obtaining a right-of-way permit. 
 
Resiliency Code Section 2.5.2.5(a) & 1.3.8. - No occupational license, certificate of use, 
certificate of occupancy, or certificate of completion shall be issued until all conditions 
of approval have been met. The establishment of a conditional use without complying 
with the conditions of approval shall constitute a violation of these land development 
regulations and shall be subject to enforcement procedures as set forth chapter 1. 
 
 
INCIDENT:  
 
On January 24, 2026, while responding to a noise complaint at 1906 Collins Ave, CCO 
Leslie observed a large crowd at 1921 Collins Ave, outside Mynt Lounge. ACCA Mclean 
and CCO Merisier arrived on scene to assist. Due to the crowd obstructing the 
right-of-way, Miami Beach Police were contacted for crowd control and Officer Carrero, 
Officer Rodriguez, and Sargent Klements arrived on scene. The group was not only 
blocking the sidewalk but also encroaching into Collins Avenue. While on scene no 
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music was heard coming from the establishment. 
 
Since the crowd was unusually large and blocked pedestrian access, ACCA Mclean 
contacted the fire department to ensure the venue was not over capacity. Before their 
arrival, contact was made with General Manager Andrew Mayor, who stated that the 
promoter had oversold tickets, resulting in a large crowd. He explained that he was 
preventing additional patrons from entering to avoid overcrowding.  
 
Once Captain Chavez from the fire department arrived, officials met with the manager, 
who granted access to verify the number of occupants inside. An official count of 175 
people was provided, confirming the fire department’s findings that the venue was 
operating below capacity. The active business tax receipt for the establishment provides 
a maximum occupancy of 470 people. 
 
In addition to blocking the right-of-way, the establishment was also found to be in 
violation of their City of Miami Beach modified conditional use permit file #1481 
(recorded August 29, 2007 OR Bk 25889 Pgs 2796-2799). The exact conditions violated 
are the following: 
 

 Under the FINDINGS OF FACT, “the public health, safety, morals, and general 
welfare will not be adversely affected” and “that necessary safeguards will be 
provided for the protection of surrounding property, persons, and neighborhood 
values”.  
 
Initially, the observance of the right-of-way being blocked triggered a Code 
Compliance response, which required Code Compliance to coordinate a 
response from the Police Department and Fire Marshal, respectively, for 
assistance with crowd control and potential occupancy violations.  This type of 
response would not have been required if the establishment had provided the 
necessary safeguards to protect the surrounding property, persons, and 
neighborhood values, as dictated in the CUP. 
 

 Condition #6. “All special events promotions, if any, shall be the strict 
responsibility of the operator.” 

 
The General Manager told the Code officers that the promoter had oversold 
tickets, causing the large crowds. This is their “strict responsibility” regarding 
promotions and they did not fulfill their obligation. 

 
 Condition #13. “Stanchions shall be required along both entrances for the 

queuing of patrons. In the event that there is queuing of people on the sidewalk 
impeding the free-flow of pedestrians on the sidewalk, the operator shall be 
required to have staff take action to remove such crowds from the sidewalk.” 

 
It was not until the Code Compliance Department observed the large crowd and 
coordinated the multi-departmental response that the operator began to take 
steps to control the crowd.  

 
Violation CC2026-21864 was issued for blocking the right-of-way and presented to 
General Manager Andrew Mayor, who signed for its receipt. By approximately 1:40 AM, 
the crowd had been dispersed and was no longer obstructing the sidewalk. All city 
personnel then cleared the scene. 
 
Violation ZV2026-06266 for failing to abide by City of Miami Beach approved conditional 
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use permit was subsequently issued the evening of January 24, 2026 and posted on the 
property. 
 
ACTIONS TAKEN:  
 
Notice of Violation(s) issued to Mynt Soluna LLC DBA Mynt Lounge  
 

 CC2026-21864 - Section 82-151. Right-of-way-001C 
1st Offense - $500.00 Fine 
 

 ZV2026-06266 - Resiliency Code Section 2.5.2.5(a) & 1.3.8.  
Failure to operate business in accordance with Conditional Use Permit. 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
Conduct inspections to ensure that the patrons of the establishment are not blocking 
the right of way by queuing on the sidewalk.  
 
Additionally, this matter will be referred to the Planning and Zoning Director for 
consideration in bringing the existing Conditional Use Permit before the Planning 
Board for a public hearing due to non-compliance with the agreed-upon conditions.  
 
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This message and any attachments are for the sole use 
of the intended recipient(s) and may contain confidential and privileged information that 
may be exempt from public disclosure.  This message, and any attachments, contain 
only the preliminary information associated with the incident and is subject to change as 
the investigation unfolds. Any unauthorized review, use, disclosure, or distribution is 
strictly prohibited. 




















